505827675 12/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5874505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YOUWEI SHANG	12/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILE STAIR LIFT CORP.	
Street Address:	42 WEST STREET #307	
Internal Address:	SHIA HALPERN	
City:	BROOKLYN	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11222	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D864042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 646-202-2900

Email:tmelgar@melgariplaw.comCorrespondent Name:MELGAR IP LAW PLLCAddress Line 1:54 WEST 40TH STREET

Address Line 2: TOD M. MELGAR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00119-001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOD M. MELGAR	
SIGNATURE:	/Tod M. Melgar/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2019	

Total Attachments: 1

source=AssignmentSigned18Dec2019#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051319 FRAME: 0777

505827675

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Youwei Shang, No. 208 West Ziran Vil., Guozhuang Town, Jurong, Jiangsu, China (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the inventor of an Invention/Inventions (hereinafter referred to as "INVENTION(S)") disclosed in a U.S. Patent No. D864,042 entitled Electric Stair Chair, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2017;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of ASSIGNOR and Mobile Stair Lift, Corp., a Delaware Corporation having an address at 42 West Street #307, Brooklyn, NY 11222 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), that ASSIGNEE own all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION(S), including all of ASSIGNOR'S United States, foreign and international patent rights therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, conveys, sells, and transfers to ASSIGNEE and to ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTIONS throughout the world, including all corresponding United States, international, and foreign patents, patent applications, utility models, industrial designs and design registrations, and all rights to claim priority thereto, including priority under the Paris Convention, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and any and all applicable treaties and conventions of like purpose, and including all provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, national phase and extension applications and patents thereof throughout the world, along with any and all rights of renewal, maintenance, abandonment, disposition and enforcement with respect thereto, and the right to sue and/or recover for past, present, and future infringement thereof throughout the world, and any and all causes of action related thereto. ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or any entity it may properly designate, may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, and to ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns. that ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any writing or do any act that conflicts with this Assignment. ASSIGNOR will, when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver all rightful oaths. assignments, powers of attorney, and all copies and embodiments, if any, of the INVENTIONS, in ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, to ASSIGNEE and/or to agents and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees upon the request of ASSIGNEE, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts and to execute such further documents regarding the INVENTIONS and rights assigned, conveyed, sold, and transferred herein, as requested by ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the dates set forth below.

Youwei Shang, ASSIGNOR

Mobile Stair Lift, Corp., ASSIGNEE

By

Founder of Mobile Stair Lift, Corp.

Date: 12/18/2019

6890988-91

PATENT REEL: 051319 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 12/18/2019